

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 02 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

S252915

Deputy

LESLIE T. WILDE,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DUNSMUIR et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, Case No. C082664
Superior Court, County of Siskiyou, Hon. Anne Bouliane
Civil Case No. SC CV PT 16-549

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Jonathan M. Coupal, SBN 107815
Trevor A. Grimm, SBN 34258
Timothy A. Bittle, SBN 112300
Laura E. Murray, SBN 255855
Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Foundation
921 Eleventh Street, Suite 1201
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 444-9950
Facsimile: (916) 444-9823

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant Wilde

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

S252915

LESLIE T. WILDE,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DUNSMUIR et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, Case No. C082664
Superior Court, County of Siskiyou, Hon. Anne Bouliane
Civil Case No. SC CV PT 16-549

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Jonathan M. Coupal, SBN 107815
Trevor A. Grimm, SBN 34258
Timothy A. Bittle, SBN 112300
Laura E. Murray, SBN 255855
Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Foundation
921 Eleventh Street, Suite 1201
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 444-9950
Facsimile: (916) 444-9823

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant Wilde

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 9

I. ARTICLE 11, SECTION 9, MUST BE READ TOGETHER
WITH ARTICLES XIII C AND XIII D..... 9

II. AT THE TIME ARTICLE II, SECTION 9, WAS ADDED
THE LAW ALREADY DISTINGUISHED FEES
FROM TAXES..... 12

III. *DARE v. LAKEPORT CITY COUNCIL* DID NOT ESTABLISH A
CONTRARY BINDING PRECEDENT. 21

IV. THE CITY’S REQUEST TO ENLARGE THE TAX LEVIES
EXCEPTION FOR “POLICY REASONS” MUST
BE REJECTED..... 24

A. *All Doubts Must be Resolved in Favor of
the Referendum Power*..... 24

B. *Referenda Are No More Disruptive Than
Initiatives*..... 26

C. *Referenda Are Not Inconsistent With
Proposition 218*..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE(S) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Arcade County Water Dist. v. Arcade Fire Dist.</i> (1970) 6 Cal.App.3d 232. | 23-24 |
| <i>Associated Home Builders, Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582. | 25 |
| <i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1926) 57 Cal.2d 450. | 22 |
| <i>Bay Area Cellular Tel. Co. v. City of Union City</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 686. | 13-14,18-19 |
| <i>Beaumont Investors v. Beaumont-Cherry Valley Water Dist.</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 227. | 14 |
| <i>Bighorn - Desert View Water Agency v. Verjil</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 205. | 28 |
| <i>Bixel Assocs. v. City of L.A.</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1208. | 16 |
| <i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 236. | 25 |
| <i>Cal. Assn. of Prof. Scientists v. Dept. of Fish & Game</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 935. | 13 |
| <i>Cal. Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924. | 25 |
| <i>Cal. Chamber of Commerce v. State Air Res. Bd.</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 604. | 18 |
| <i>Cal. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 421. | 13, 16 |
| <i>City of Madera v. Black</i> (1919) 181 Cal. 306. | 22 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>City of Oakland v. E.K. Wood Lumber Co.</i> (1930) 211 Cal. 16..... | 24 |
| <i>City of San Buenaventura v. United Water Conservation Dist.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1191. | 12 |
| <i>County of Plumas v. Wheeler</i> (1906)149 Cal. 758. | 16-17 |
| <i>Dare v. Lakeport City Council</i> (1970) 12 Cal.App.3d 864. | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Fields v. Eu</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 322..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Galvin v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1925) 195 Cal. 686..... | 11 |
| <i>Geiger v. Board of Supervisors of Butte County</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 832..... | 26, 28 |
| <i>Harbor v. Deukmejian</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1078..... | 11 |
| <i>Hayne v. San Francisco</i> (1917) 174 Cal. 185..... | 20 |
| <i>Henderson v. Oroville-Wyandotte Irrigation District</i> (1931) 213 Cal. 514..... | 17 |
| <i>Independent Energy Producers Assn. v. McPherson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1020. | 25 |
| <i>Isaac v. City of L.A.</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 586. | 13-14 |
| <i>Knox v. City of Orland</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 132. | 18-19 |
| <i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492..... | 25 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Myers v. City Council of Pismo Beach</i> (1966) 241 Cal.App.2d 237. | 22-23 |
| <i>People v. McCreery</i> (1868) 34 Cal. 432. | 15 |
| <i>People ex rel. Attorney General v. Naglee</i> (1850) 1 Cal. 232. | 14, 15, 19 |
| <i>Perry v. Brown</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1116. | 25 |
| <i>Rincon Del Diablo Mun. Water Dist. v. San Diego County Water Auth.</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 813. | 14 |
| <i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688. | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rutherford v. Oroville-Wyandotte Irr. Dist.</i> (1933) 218 Cal. 242. | 17 |
| <i>San Marcos Water Dist. v. San Marcos Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 154. | 13-14 |
| <i>Santa Clara County Local Transp. Auth. v. Guardino</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220. | 25 |
| <i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584. | 10-11 |
| <i>Shelton v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1929) 206 Cal. 544. | 17-18 |
| <i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers' Assn. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Auth.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431. | 12 |
| <i>State v. Camp Sing</i> 18 Mont. 145. | 20 |
| <i>Utility Audit Co., Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 950. | 13-14 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Wallace v. Payne</i> (1925) 197 Cal. 539..... | 10-11 |
| <i>Wilde v. City of Dunsmuir</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 158. | 9 |
| <i>Wood v. Brady</i> (1885) 68 Cal. 78..... | 12-13 |

STATUTES

California Constitution

Article II § 1..... 24-25

Article II § 9..... *passim*

Article XI § 18..... 17

Article XIII C § 1(e). 9

Article XIII C § 1(e)(7). 9

Article XIII C § 2..... 27

Article XIII C § 3..... 9, 29, 30

Article XIII D § 2(e). 9, 10, 28

Article XIII D § 3..... 12

Article XIII D § 6(a). 29

Article XIII D § 6(a)(2). 29

Article XIII D § 6(b). 10

Article XIII D § 6(b)(4). 10

Article XIII D § 6(b)(5). 10

Article XIII D § 6(c). 10, 28, 29

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.204(c). 31

Rule 8.500(b). 9

Rule 8.500(c)(1). 9

Government Code

§ 50076.. 13

Elections Code

§ 1405(b). 30

§ 9237.. 29

§ 9215(b). 30

§ 9241.. 29

Streets and Highway Code

§§ 5000 *et seq.* 13

MISCELLANEOUS

“https://lao.ca.gov/2007/tax_primer/tax_primer_040907.aspx”. 19-20

“<http://www.boe.ca.gov/proptaxes/pdf/pub29.pdf>”. 20

2 Bouvier’s Dictionary.. 20

Standard Dictionary. 20

Webster’s Dictionary. 20
